

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Brent Walker, Parks and Recreation Director

Date: June 12, 2023

Re: Contract Award for the Paving of the Two Bridges Park Entrance Drive Lane

### **Summary**

The entry way asphalt at Two Bridges Park has surpassed its useful life and must be replaced.

### **Details**

Autoco Development, one of the City's on-call paving contractors, has submitted a quote to repave the drive lane, modify the turn lane on Perimeter Center East and construct a small section of sidewalk along Perimeter Center East Extension for a sum of \$86,123. The quote is attached to this memo. Staff is requesting a sum of \$94,735 for this project, which includes a ten percent contingency. Funding for this project will come from the remaining balance within the park's construction project fund.

### **Request**

Staff request that Council approve a contract for an amount not to exceed \$94,735 to Autoco Development for paving and concrete construction at Two Bridges Park.



**Project Name: 50 E Perimeter Ctr Asphalt & Concrete Upgrades**

**Scope:** Repave Apartment Entry Drive, Remove and replace apron, Remove 45' of Perimeter Ctr Center island. Install curb and paving at removal location at center island, New sidewalk extension at school driveway.

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantities				
		QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL EST.	
151-1000	MOBILIZATION	1	EA	\$787.50	\$787.50	
150-1000b	TRAFFIC CONTROL MAJOR (Two Flagmen, Barricades etc.)	8	PER DAY	\$840.00	\$6,720.00	
171-0030	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE C	100	LF	\$3.94	\$394.00	
210-0100	GRADING COMPLETE	1	LS	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	Remove 45' of center island, haul off spoils, prep road base to receive asphalt; repair subgrade in low areas of apartment driveway. Sidewalk grading (tree and stump removal in island (BY OTHERS)
310-1101	GR AGGR BASE CRS, INCL. MATL.	32	TN	\$39.90	\$1,276.80	
402-3103	RECYLED ASPH CONC 9.5 MM SUPERPAVE, TYPE II, GP 2 ONLY, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME	180	TN	\$186.90	\$33,642.00	4" asphalt
413-1000	BITUM TACK COAT	20	GL	\$8.93	\$178.60	
441-0104	CONC SIDEWALK, 4 IN	30	SY	\$56.70	\$1,701.00	275 lf 6ft sidewalk
441-0108	DRIVEWAY CONCRETE, 8 IN TK	36	SY	\$115.50	\$4,158.00	24x14 apron
441-5004	CONCRETE HEADER CURB, 10 IN, TP 4	60	LF	\$23.10	\$1,386.00	island header curb
610-2020	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF PAVEMENT	661	SY	\$36.75	\$24,291.75	Remove 4" for asphalt (625 sy); remove 8" concrete apron (36 sy)
610-2022	SAWCUTTING	60	LF	\$42.00	\$2,520.00	driveway edges and misc scores
700-9300	"TIFT" BERMUDA SOD	30	SY	\$18.90	\$567.00	restoration
<b>TOTAL UNIT PRICE QUOTE</b>					<b>\$86,122.65</b>	